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CAUTION: the safety precautions are part of the
appliance. Read them carefully before using your
new appliance for the first time. Keep them in a
place where you can find and refer to them later
on.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR USE

—The recommended operating speed is engraved on the accessories
(f, g, e).

ROUGH CHOPPING SMALL QUANTITIES (DEPENDING ON
MODEL)

ACCESSORIES USED : Assembled chopper

—Chop in a few seconds by pulsing: rice, etc.
Model 700W - 800W: Quantity / max time: 95g / 4s
Model 500W - 600W: Quantity / max time: 60g / 4s

—Unplug the appliance.

—For easier cleaning, rinse the accessories quickly after use.

—Wash and dry the accessories: They can all go into the dishwasher, be
immersed or be washed under running water, excepting the meat
grinder block (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) and the motor unit (a). Wipe the
latter using a damp sponge.

—Pour hot water with some drops of liquid soap into the mixing bowl
(c3*/h3%). Close the lid (c2*/h2*) with its dose stop (c1*/h1*). Activate
the appliance a few times, for 1 or 2 seconds. Unplug the appliance.
Rinse the bowl.

—The accessory blades are extremely sharp. Handle them with care.

Tip: Should your accessories look stained by foods such as carrots or

oranges, rub them with a cloth drenched in vegetable oil, then clean as

usual.



WHAT TO DO IF YOUR APPLIANCE DOES NOT WORK @

If your appliance does not work properly, check:

—that it is plugged in properly.

—that each accessory is properly screwed on.

Your appliance still doesn’t work? Go to an authorized service centre (see
list in the service booklet).

ACCESSORIES

You can personalize your appliance by purchasing any of the following
accessories at your usual reseller store or at one of our authorized service
centres:

-b : Chopper bowl -g : Vegetable slicer set:
- ¢* : Plastic/stainless steel » g1 : Grating cartridge
bowl e g2 : Slicing cartridge

« ¢l : Cap « g3*: Parmesan cartridge
e« c2 : Lid » g4 : Cartridge stand
» ¢3 : Bowl - h*: Glass mixer bowl

-d : Common spindle « h1 : Cap

- e : Multifunction blade o h2 : Lid

-f : Emulsifying disk « h3 : Bowl

» h4 : Removable blades
« h5 : Locking ring

Attention: In order to purchase any accessory for this appliance, you
must necessarily present the instructions manual provided with it or
the appliance itself.



OPREZ! Sigurnosne mjere opreza su sastavni dio
aparata. Prije prve upotrebe novog aparata pazljivo
procitajte sigurnosne mjere opreza. Drzite ih na
mjestu gdje ih mozete pronadi kako biste ih mogli
upotrijebiti za buduce potrebe.

—Preporucena radna brzina utisnuta je na priboru (f, g, e).

KRUPNO USITNJAVANJE MALIH KOLICINA (OVISNO O
MODELU)

PRIBOR KOJI SE UPOTREBLJAVA: Sastavljena sjeckalica

—Usitnjava za nekoliko sekundi u impulsnom rezimu rada: riza, itd.
Model 700 W - 800 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vrijeme: 95 g/4 s
Model 500 W - 600 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vrijeme: 60 g/4 s

—Iskljucite aparat iz strujnog napajanja.

—Radi lakseg ¢isc¢enja, nastavke isperite odmah nakon upotrebe.

—Operite i osusite nastavke: svi nastavci se mogu prati u masini za pranje
posuda, uranjati u voduili prati pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka masine
za mljevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i jedinice motora (a). Odnosne
dijelove obrisite vlaznom spuzvom.

—U posudu za mijeSanje (c3*/h3*) ulijte vru¢u vodu i nekoliko kapi tekuceg
deterdzenta za pranje posuda. Zatvorite poklopac (c2*/h2*) cepom (c1*/
h1*). Aktivirajte aparat nekoliko puta 1 ili 2 sekunde. Iskljucite aparat iz
strujnog napajanja. Isperite posudu.

—Ostrice nastavaka su vrlo ostre. S oStricama rukujte pazljivo.

Savjet: ako pribor promijeni boju zbog namirnica kao $to su mrkve ili

narandze, obriSite ga krpom natopljenom u biljno ulje, a zatim ocistite

kao i obi¢no.



STA UCINITI AKO APARAT NE RADI

Ako vas aparat ne radi ispravno, provjerite:
—je liispravno priklju¢en na strujno napajanje.
—je li svaki dio pribora ispravno zavrnut.

Va$ aparat i dalje ne radi? Posjetite ovlasteni servisni centar (pogledajte

listu u servisnoj knjizici).

Svoj aparat mozete personalizirati kupovinom bilo kojeg od sljedeceg
nastavaka u svojoj uobicajenoj trgovini ili u jednom od nasih ovlastenih

servisnih centara:

- b : posuda za usitnjavanje - g : setzausitnjavanje
- c*: posuda od plastike/ povréa:
nehrdajuceg Celika » g1 : nastavak za ribanje
e cl :cCep » g2 : nastavak za rezanje
» c2 : poklopac » g3*: nastavak za
« ¢3 : posuda parmezan
-d : osovina » g4 : postolje za ketridz
-e : visenamjenska ostrica - h*: staklena posuda za
-f : disk za emulgiranje mijesanje
« h1 : cep
« h2 : poklopac
« h3 : posuda
« h4 : odvojive ostrice
« h5 : blokirni prsten

Paznja! Za kupovinu nastavaka za ovaj aparat potrebno je pokazati
uputstvo za upotrebu isporuceno s nastavcima ili aparatom.



BHUMAHME: npeanasHute mepku 3a 6e3onacHocT
ca yact ot ypepa. [lpoueTtete rv BHMUMATENHO,
npean fa W3non3Bate HOBUA yped 3a MbpBU
nbT. CbXpaHABaWTe M Ha MACTO, KbAETO MOXe
[a T OTKpMeTe N fa ce KOHCynTupate C TAX B
nocneacTame.

MPEMNOPDBKU 3A YNOTPEBA

—lMpenopbunTenHaTa CKOPOCT Ha paboTa e rpaBUpaHa Bbpxy akcecoapute
(f, g, e).

PA3AHE HA EPO HA MAJIK/ KOJINYECTBO (B
3ABUCUMOCT OT MOJEJIA)

M3MNON3BAHU AKCECOAPU: CrnobeH yonbp

—PerxeTe 33 HAKONKO CEKYHAM C MMY/CK: OpU3 1 Ap.
Mopgen 700 W - 800 W: Konnuectso / makc. Bpeme: 95 r / 4 cek.
Mopgen 500 W - 600 W: Konnuectso / makc. Bpeme: 60 r / 4 cek.

NMOYUCTBAHE

—VI3BapeTe wencena Ha ypepa.

—3a No-necHO NOYNCTBAHE M3MNIaKHETE aKkcecoapuTe Cef U3Mnon3BaHe.

—W3mniiTe n nopcyleTe akcecoapute: Bcuukn Te moraT fa ce MuAT B
CbAOMUSINIHA MalIMHA U Ja ce MoTanAT WM MUAT MOA Tedyalla BoAa
C UM3KMoYeHne Ha 6noka Ha mecomenavkata (I+m3+mé6+m7+m8) un
MOTOpHUA mMoayn (a). M36bpluete 6510Kka Ha MecomenaykaTta C BlaxHa
roba.

—Hanerte Tonna Bofa C HAKOJIKO KamKu TeYeH caryH B KynaTta 3a CMecBaHe
(c3*/h3%). 3aTBOpeETe Kanaka (c2*/h2*) cbc cTonepa 3a go3upaHe (c1*/
h1*). AKTMBMpaiTe ypefa HAKONKO MbTW 3a 1-2 cekyHAu. M3Bagete
Lerncena Ha ypepa. MiannakHeTe Kynarta.

—HoxoBeTe Ha aKkcecoapuTe ca MHOro octpu. BHumaBaiite, Korato
6opaBuTe C TAX.




CbBeT: AKO aKcecoapyuTe BU U3IMEXAAT Ha NETHa OT XPaHU KaTo MOPKOBY
VNV NMOPTOKanW, r U3TbpKaiiTe ¢ KbpMa, HanoeHa B PacTUTENTHO OO,
cnep KOeTo I MouncTeTe, Kakto O6MKHOBEHO. m

KAKBO A HANPABUTE, AKO BALUUAT YPEQ HE PABOTU

AKO ypefbT BM He paboTy, KakTo TpA6Ba, NpoBepeTe:

—[lanu e BKJIIOYEH NPaBUHO B KOHTaKTa.

—[lanu BCEKMN aKCecoap € 3aBUHTEH NapBUsHo.

YpensT npofbkaea fja He paboTtn? OTraeTe B YMbIIHOMOLLEH CEePBU3EH
LIeHTBP (BX. CNUCbKA B CepBr3HaTa 6poLlypa).

AKCECOAPU

MoxeTte pa nepcoHanmsnparte ypeda CW, KaTo 3aKynute BCeKM OT
caegHnTe akcecoapun B HaVI-yJJ,O6HVIFI 3a BaC MarasuH WAM B HAKOW OT
HalwinTe ynbIHOMOLLEHWN CePBU3HU LIEHTPOBE!

-b : Kyna3auvonbp - g : Komnnekr 3a pA3aHe Ha
-c*: Kyna ot nnactmaca/ 3eneHvyLm:
HepbXxJaema CTomaHa » g1 : Kacetka3a
e ¢l :Tana peHpocBaHe
e €2 : Kanak » g2 : KaceTka 3a pA3aHe Ha
* c3 : Kyna cnanc
-d : O6uwa oc » g3*: KaceTka 3a napmesaH
-e : MynTndyHKUMOHaNEeH HOX » g4 : Cronka 3a KaceTku
—-f : [nck 3a emynrupaxe - h*: CrpkneHa Kyna 3a MuKcep
e h1 : Tana
« h2 : Kanak
» h3 : Kyna

« h4 : Bageww ce HoXoBe
« h5 : 3akniouBaly NnpbcTeH

BHumaHwme: 3a pga 3aKynnute akcecoapu 3a TO3M ypepn TpﬂﬁBa Aa
npepocTtaBUTe PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a MHCTPYKUUN, AOWIO C HEero, unm
camMmmsaA ypea.



OPREZ! Sigurnosne mjere opreza sastavni su dio
uredaja. Prije prve uporabe novog uredaja oprezno
procitajte sigurnosne mjere opreza. Drzite ih na
mjestu gdje ih mozete pronadi kako biste ih mogli
upotrijebiti za buduce potrebe.

—Preporucena radna brzina utisnuta je na priboru (f, g, e).

KRUPNO USITNJAVANJE MALIH KOLICINA (OVISNO O
MODELU)

PRIBOR KOJI SE UPOTREBLJAVA: Sastavljena sjeckalica

—Usitnjava za nekoliko sekundi u impulsnom nacinu rada: riza, itd.
Model 700 W - 800 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vrijeme: 95 g/4 s
Model 500 W - 600 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vrijeme: 60 g/4 s

—Odspojite uredaj od strujnog napajanja.

—Radi lakseg ciS¢enja isperite pribor odmah nakon uporabe.

—Operite i osusite pribor: sav pribor moze se prati u perilici posuda,
uranjati u vodu ili prati pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka stroja za
mljevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i jedinice motora (a). Te dijelove
obrisite vlaznom spuzvom.

—U posudu za mijeSanje (c3*/h3*) ulijte vru¢u vodu i nekoliko kapi tekuceg
deterdzenta za pranje posuda. Zatvorite poklopac (c2*/h2*) cepom (c1*/
h1*). Ukljucite uredaj nekoliko puta 1 ili 2 sekunde. Odspojite uredaj od
strujnog napajanja. Isperite posudu.

—Ostrice pribora su izuzetno ostre. S ostricama rukujte oprezno.

Savjet: ako pribor promijeni boju zbog namirnica kao $to su mrkve ili

narance, obrisite ga krpom natopljenom u biljno ulje, a zatim ocistite kao

i obi¢no.



STO UCINITI AKO UREPAJ NE RADI?

Ako vas uredaj ne radi propisno, provjerite:

—je li propisno priklju¢en na strujno napajanje.

—je li svaki dio pribora propisno zavrnut. m
Va$ uredaj i dalje ne radi? Idite u ovlasteni servisni centar (pogledajte
popis u servisnoj knjizici).

Svoj uredaj mozete personalizirati kupnjom bilo kojeg od sljedeceg
pribora u svojoj uobicajenoj trgovini ili u jednom od nasih ovlastenih
servisnih centara:

-b : posuda za usitnjavanje -g : setza usitnjavanje
- ¢*: posuda od plastike/ povréa:
nehrdajuceg Celika » g1 : ulozak za ribanje
e cl : cep » g2 : ulozak za rezanje
e c2 : poklopac » g3*: ulozak za parmezan
e c3 : posuda * g4 : postolje za uloske
—-d : uobicajeno vreteno - h*: staklena posuda za
- e : visefunkcijska ostrica mijeSanje
—-f . disk za emulgiranje « h1 : cep
« h2 : poklopac
« h3 : posuda

« h4 : odvojive ostrice

« h5 : blokirni prsten
Pozor! Za kupnju pribora za ovaj uredaj potrebno je pokazati upute
za uporabu isporucene s priborom ili uredajem.



BEMARK: Sikkerhedsanvisningerne er en del
af apparatet. Laes dem omhyggeligt, for dit nye
apparat tages i brug ferste gang. Opbevar dem et
sted, hvor du senere kan finde og bruge dem.

ANBEFALINGERTIL BRUG

—Den anbefalede driftshastighed er skrevet pa tilbeheret (f, g, e).

GROV HAKNING, SMA MANGER (AFHANGIG AF MODEL)

TILBEHZR DER ER BRUGT: Monteret hakker

—Hak i et par sekunder ved gentagne gange: Ris og lignende.
Model 700 - 800 W: Maengde/maks. tid: 95 g/4 sek.
Model 500 - 600 W: Maengde/maks. tid: 60 g/4 sek.

RENGORING

—Traek apparatets stik ud af stikkontakten.

—Rens tilbeheret efter brug for at gere renggringen nemmere.

—Vask og tor tilbehgret: De kan alle komme i opvaskemaskinen, laegges
nedsunket i vand eller vaskes under rindende vand, med undtagelse
af kedhakkerblokken (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) og motorenheden (a). Tor
sidstnaevnte af med en fugtig svamp.

—Haeld varmt vand med et par draber flydende saebe ned i rgreskalen (c3*/
h3*). Luk laget (c2*/h2*) og dets daeksel (c1*/h1¥). Aktivér apparatet et
par gange i et eller to sekunder. Tag apparatet ud af stikkontakten. Rens
skalen.

—Klingerne er ekstremt skarpe. Veer forsigtig, nar du handterer
klingerne.

Tip: Hvis tilbehgret ser misfarvet ud pa grund af madvarer som gulergdder

eller appelsiner, kan du gnubbe det med et stykke stof dyppet i vegetabilsk

olie, og derefter fortsaette regelmaessig rengering.



HVAD SKAL JEG GORE, HVIS MIT APPARAT IKKE VIRKER?

Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, skal du tjekke:

—om det er tilsluttet stram.

—at hver ekstradel er korrekt skruet pa.

Virker apparatet stadig ikke? Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter (se listen )\
i service-brochuren).

Du kan personliggere dit apparat ved at kebe et eller flere af de
folgende ekstradele ved din forhandler eller hos en af vores autoriserede
servicecentre:

-b : Hakkeskal -g : Skeereseet til
- c* : Plastisk/skal af rustfri grentsager:
stal « g1 : Rivepatron
e c1 : Prop e g2 : Skeerepatron
e €2 : lag » g3*: Parmesan-patron
e 3 : Skal « g4 : Patronstativ
-d : Almindelig aksel - h*: Blandeskal af glas
-e : Multifunktionel kniv e h1 : Prop
-f : Emulgerende klinge « h2 : Lag
« h3 : Skal

« h4 : Aftagelige knive
o h5 : Lasering

Bemaerk: For at kabe en ekstradel til dette apparat, skal du fremvise
instruktionerne eller manualen, som kom med produktet, eller selve
apparatet.



PRECAUCION: las precauciones de seguridad
forman parte del aparato. Léalas detenidamente
antes de usar su nuevo aparato por primera vez.
Gudrdelas en un lugar de facil acceso para futuras
consultas.

CONSEJOS DE USO

—La velocidad de uso recomendada viene gravada en los accesorios
(f, g, e).

PICADO GROSERO DE PEQUENAS CANTIDADES
(DEPENDIENDO DEL MODELO)

ACCESORIOS USADOS: Picadora montada

—Pica en pocos segundos mediante la funcién de pulsacion: arroz, etc.
Modelo 700W - 800W: Cantidad / duracién maxima: 95g / 4s
Modelo 500W - 600W: Cantidad / duracién maxima: 60g / 4s

—Desconecte el aparato.

—Para que la limpieza resulte mas sencilla, enjuague rapidamente el
accesorio tras su uso.

—Lave y enjuague los accesorios:pueden lavarse en el lavavajillas o bien
mediante agua del grifo exceptuando el conjunto de la cabeza picadora
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) y el bloque motor (a). Seque este Ultimo con una
esponja hiumeda.

—Vierta agua caliente con unas gotas de jabon liquido en el bol mezclador
(c3*/h3*).Cierre la tapa (c2*/h2*), provista del tapén dosificador (c1*/
h1*). Dé algunos impulsos. Desconecte el aparato. Lave el bol.

—Las cuchillas de los accesorios estan muy afiladas. Manipulelas con
precaucion.

Truco: En caso de que los accesorios se decoloren por causa de los

alimentos (zanahorias, naranjas, ..) frotelos con un pafo embebido en

aceite de alimentacion y luego proceda a efectuar la limpieza habitual.



SI EL APARATO NO FUNCIONA, éQUE HACER?

Si el aparato no funciona, verifique lo siguiente:

—la conexion del aparato.

—que cada accesorio esté correctamente bloqueado.

¢Su aparato sigue sin funcionar? Dirijase a un servicio técnico autorizado

(ver lista en el folleto de servicio). E

ACCESORIOS

Resulta posible personalizar el aparato y obtener en su revendedor
habitual o en un centro de servicio autorizado los siguientes accesorios:

-b : Bol de picar -g : Conjunto corta verduras:
- c* : Bol de plastico/acero » g1 : pieza de rallado
inoxidable » g2 : pieza de corte
e ¢1 : La bateria o g3*: pieza para parmesano
e c2 :Tapa » g4 : soporte de la pieza
« ¢3 :Bol - h*: Bol mezclador de vidrio
—-d : Sistema de transmision « h1 : La bateria
com(n » h2 : Tapa
—-e : Cuchilla multifunciones « h3 : Bol
—-f : Disco emulsionador o h4 : Cuchillas extraibles

o h5 : Aro de bloqueo

Atencion, no podra adquirirse ningin accesorio sin la presentacién
del manual de uso o del aparato.



ETTEVAATUST! Ohutusnéuded on seadme osa.
Lugege need enne uue seadme esmakasutust
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke neid kohas, kus need on
hiljem hélpsasti leitavad ja kasutatavad.

—Soovituslik tookiirus on graveeritud tarvikutele (f, g, e).

VAIKESTE KOGUSTE JAMEDALT TUKELDAMINE
(SOLTUVALT MUDELIST)

KASUTATAVAD TARVIKUD : Kokkupandud hakkija
—Hakkige impulssides vaid méne sekundi jooksul: riis jne.
700 W - 800 W mudel: Kogus / maks. aeg:95g/4s
500 W - 600 W mudel: Kogus / maks. aeg: 60g/4 s

PUHASTAMINE

—Uhendage seade vooluvérgust lahti.

—Lihtsamaks puhastamiseks loputage lisatarvikuid kohe pdrast
kasutamist.

—Peskejakuivatage lisatarvikud Saate neid kéiki ndudepesumasinas pesta,
panna likku voi pesta jooksva vee all, vdlja arvatud hakklihamasina plokk
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) ja elektrimootor (a). Puhastage viimatimainitut
niiske kdsnaga.

—Valage segamiskaussi (c3*/h3*) kuuma vett ja lisage natuke vedelseepi.
Sulgege kaas (c2*/h2*) kaane llikkuriga (c1*/h1%¥). Kdivitage seade paar
korda tiheks voi kaheks sekundiks. Uhendage seade vooluvérgust lahti.
Loputage kauss.

—Lisatarvikute loiketerad on iilimalt teravad. Kasitsege neid
ettevaatlikult.

Nipp: Kui toiduained nagu porgand vai apelsinid on teie lisatarvikutele

plekid tekitanud, siis hddruge neid taimedlis niisutatud riidetlikiga ja

puhastage siis nagu tavaliselt.



MIDA TEHA, KUI SEADE EI TOOTA

Kui teie seade ei toota korralikult, kontrollige:

—kas see on korralikult vooluvérgus;

—kas koik lisatarvikud on korralikult kinnitatud.

Seade ei toota ikka? Minge teenindusse (nt nimekirja hooldusvoldikus).

(LISA)TARVIKUD

Saate ostetud seadet tdiustada koikide jargnevate lisatarvikutega, mida
saate osta edasimuija kauplusest voi teenindusest:

-b : Hakkija kauss - g : Koogiviljade viilutaja
- c*: Plastikust / komplekt:
roostevabast terasest » g1 : Riivimise padrun
anum e g2 : Viilutamise padrun
e c1 : Kork » g3*: Parmesani padrun
e c2 : Kaas « g4 : Padrunialus
° ¢3 : Anum - h*: Klaasist segamisanum
-d : Uhinevall « h1 : Kork
-e : Mitmefunktsiooniline « h2 : Kaas
I6iketera e h3 : Anum
-f : Kloppimisketas » h4 : Eemaldatavad terad

« h5 : Lukustusréngas

Tdhelepanu! Selleks et soetada sellele seadmele moéni lisatarvik,
peate te kindlasti nditama seadme kasutusjuhendit voi seadet
ennast.



HUOMIO: turvallisuusohjeet ovat osa laitetta. Lue
ne huolellisesti ennen uuden laitteen ensimmaista
kayttokertaa. Sailyta niita paikassa, josta loydat ne,
jotta voit myohemmin lukea niita.

—Suositeltu kdyttonopeus on kaiverrettu lisavarusteisiin (f, g, e).

PIENTEN MAARIEN KARKEA SILPPUAMINEN (MALLISTA
RIIPPUEN)

KAYTETYT LISAVARUSTEET: Silppuri koottuna

—Silppuaa muutamassa sekunnissa sykayksittain: riisi ym.
Malli 700 W - 800 W Maara / enimmadisaika: 95g /4 s
Malli 500 W - 600 W Maara / enimmadisaika: 60g /4 s

PUHDISTAMINEN

—Irrota laite sdhkovirrasta.

—Huuhtele lisdvarusteet nopeasti kdyton jalkeen, jotta puhdistaminen on
helpompaa.

—Kaikki muut lisdvarusteet voi pestd astianpesukoneessa, upottaa
veteen ja huuhdella juoksevalla vedelld, paitsi lihamyllykokoonpano
(IH+m3+m6+m7+m8) ja moottoriyksikkd (a). Pyyhi jalkimmadinen
kostealla sienelld.

—Kaada sekoituskulhoon (c3*/h3*) kuumaa vettd, jossa on muutamia
tippoja nestemadista puhdistusainetta. Sulje kansi (c2*/h2*), jossa on
annostuksen pysaytin (c1*/h1¥). Kdyta laitetta muutamia kertoja 1 tai 2
sekunnin ajan. Irrota laite sdhkovirrasta. Huuhtele kulho.

—Lisavarusteterat ovat erittdin teravat. Kasittele niita varoen.

Vinkki: Jos lisdvarusteissa on porkkanoiden tai appelsiinien aiheuttamia

varjaytymia, hankaa niitd liinalla, joka on kostutettu ruokadljylld. Puhdista

sen jalkeen normaalisti.



TOIMENPITEET, JOS LAITE EI TOIMI

Jos laite ei toimi kunnolla, tarkasta

—ettd se on liitetty pistorasiaan oikein.

—ettd jokainen lisdvaruste on kierretty kunnolla kiinni.

Eiko laite vieldkddn toimi? Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen
(katso luettelo huoltolehtisesta).

LISAVARUSTEET

Voit ostaa seuraavia lisdvarusteita laitteeseesi jdlleenmyyjaltasi taim
valtuutetuista huoltoliikkeistdamme:

-b : Silppurikulho -g : Vihannesten
- ¢* : Kulho muovia/ leikkurisarja:
ruostumatonta terasta » g1 : Raastinosa

e c1 : Korkki » g2 : Viipalointiosa

e ¢2 : Kansi « g3*: Parmesaaniosa

e c3 : Kulho * g4 : Osien alusta
-d : Yhteinen kara - h*: Lasinen sekoituskulho
—e : Monitoimitera « h1 : Korkki
-f : Emulgointilevy « h2 : Kansi

« h3 : Kulho

« h4 : Irrotettavat terat
« h5 : Lukitusrengas

Huomio: Lisdvarusteiden ostaminen laitteeseen edellyttdd, etta
esitit laitteen laitteen mukana toimitetun kdyttéohjeen tai laitteen.



FIGYELEM: a biztonsagi 6vintézkedések a készulék
részét képezik. A készulék els6 hasznalata el6tt
figyelmesen olvassa el a 6ket. Tarolja olyan helyen
az utmutatot, ahol megtalalja, és késébb el6 tudja
venni.

JAVASLATOK A HASZNALATHOZ

—A javasolt miikodési sebesség a tartozékokon (f, g, e) meg van jeldlve.

KIS MENNYISEGEK DURVA APRITASA (MODELLTOL
FUGGOEN)

FELHASZNALT TARTOZEKOK: Osszeszerelt daralé

—Par masodperc alatt aprit pulzalassal: rizs stb.
Modell 700 W - 800 W: Mennyiség/max. id6: 95 g/5 s
Modell 500W - 600W: Mennyiség/max. id6: 60 g/5 s

TISZTITAS

—Huzza ki a késziilék dugoéjat a konnektorbol.

—A kdnnyebb tisztitds érdekében hasznalat utdn gyorsan mosogassa el a
tartozékokat.

—A tartozékokat mosogassa el, és szaritsa meg: Mindegyik
mosogatdgépben vagy folyd viz alatt mosogathato, kivéve a husdaralo
blokkot: (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) és a motoregységet (a). Az utdbbit egy
nedves szivaccsal torolje le.

—Toltson forrd vizet és par csepp mosogatdszert a keverétalba (c3*/
h3*). Zarja le a fedelet (c2*/h2*) a zarogombjaval (c1*/h1*). Néhanyszor
inditsa el a készlléket 1-2 masodpercig. Huzza ki a késziilék dugojat a
konnektorbdl. Torolje meg a télat.

—A tartozék pengék rendkiviil élesek. Ovatosan banjon veliik.

Tipp: Amennyiben a tartozékok az ételek, példaul sargarépa vagy narancs

miatt elszinezédnek, akkor ndvényi olajjal bekent ruhaval torolje le dket,

majd a szokott médon tisztitsa meg Oket.



MIT TEGYEN, HA A KESZULEK NEM MUKODIK

Amennyiben a késziilék nem megfeleléen miikodik, ellenérizze, hogy:
—megfeleléen van-e csatlakoztatva.

—minden tartozék megfeleléen van-e régzitve.

A késziilék tovdbbra sem miikédik? Forduljon egy hivatalos
szervizkdzponthoz (Iasd a listat a szervizkdnyvben).

TARTOZEKOK

Egyedivé teheti a készillékét, ha megvasarolja az aldbbi tartozékokat a

szokott lizletében vagy az egyik szervizkézpontunkban:
-b : Darélotél -g : Zoldséggyalu szett
- c¢*: Mlanyag/ * g1 : Reszeld betét
rozsdamentes acél » g2 : Szeletel6 betét
edény » g3*: Parmezan betét
e c1 : Sapka * g4 : Betéttartd
e c2 : Feds - h*: Uveg keverétal
o ¢3 : Keverétal « h1 : Sapka
—-d : Kivehetd ors6 e h2 : Fedd
-e : Multifunkciondlis » h3 : Keverétal
penge » h4 : Levehetd pengék
-f : Emulgeald lemez « h5 : Zarégyurd

Figyelem: Ahhoz, hogy tartozékokat vasaroljon a késziilékhez, be kell
mutatnia a mellékelt hasznalati utasitast vagy magat a késziiléket.



UZMANIBU! lerices izmanto3anas laika jaievéro
piesardzibas pasakumi. Pirms ierices pirmas
lietoSanas reizes, ludzu, rapigi izlasiet tos. Glabajiet
tos vieta, kur tos vélak varésiet viegli atrast un
izlasit.

LIETOSANAS IETEIKUMI

—leteicamais darbibas atrums noradits uz piederumiem (f, g, e).

RUPJA SMALCINASANA NELIELOS DAUDZUMOS
(ATKARIBA NO MODELA)

IZMANTOJAMIE PIEDERUMI: Smalcinatajs

—Dazas sekundés ar impulsu funkciju sasmalcina: risus u.tml.
700W - 800W modelis: Daudzums/maks. smalcinasanas laiks: 95g / 4s
500W - 600W modelis: Daudzums/maks. smalcinasanas laiks: 60g / 4s

—lzvelciet ierices elektriskas stravas vadu no kontaktrozetes.

—Laitirisana batu efektivaka, noskalojiet piederumus uzreiz péc lietosanas.

—Nomazgajiet un nosusiniet piederumus. Piederumus, iznemot galas
masinas bloku (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) un motora bloku (a), var mazgat
trauku mazgajama masina, tos var iegremdét udeni vai mazgat zem
tekosa udens. Piederumus, kurus nevar mazgat trauku mazgajama
masina, var notirit ar mitru sakli.

—lepildiet miksera trauka (c3*/h3*) karstu Udeni, pievienojot dazus
pilienus Skidro ziepju. Aizveriet vaku (c2*/h2*), izmantojot devas aizturi
(c1*/h1*). Dazas reizes uz 1 vai 2 sekundém ieslédziet ierici. Izvelciet
ierices elektriskas stravas vadu no kontaktrozetes. Izskalojiet trauku.

—Piederumu asmeni ir loti asi. Rikojieties ar tiem piesardzigi.

Padoms. Ja uz piederumiem ir traipi, ko atstajusi partika, pieméram,

burkani vai apelsini, notiriet tos ar augu ella samércétu dranu un péc tam

notiriet ka parasti.



KA RIKOTIES, JA IERICE NEDARBOJAS?

Jaierice nedarbojas, parbaudiet, vai:

—ta ir pieslégta pareizi;

—katrs piederums ir ieskravéts pareizi.

Vai ierice joprojam nedarbojas? Sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru
(skatiet sarakstu apkopes bukleta).

lerici var personalizét, iegadajoties kadu no turpmak noraditajiem
piederumiem talakpardosanas veikala vai kada no musu pilnvarotajiem
apkopes centriem.

-b : Smalcinataja trauks -g : Darzenu rivésanas
- ¢*: Plastmasas/neruséjosa komplekts
térauda trauks « g1 : Rivésanas kasetne
e 1 : Vacins . g2 : Skelesanas kasetne
e €2 : Vacins » g3*: Parmezana
e ¢3 : Trauku rivésanas kasetne
-d : Kopéja varpsta » g4 : Kasetnu disks
- e : Daudzfunkcionals - h*: Stikla miksera trauks
asmens e h1 : Vacin$
-f : Masas jaukSanas disks « h2 : Vacins
» h3 : Trauks

« h4 : Nonemamiasmeni

e h5 : Uzskravéjams
savienojosais
gredzens

Uzmanibu! Lai iegadatos piederumus Sai iericei, jauzrada Si
noradijumu rokasgramata vai pati ierice.



DEMESIO: saugos priemonés yra prietaiso
dalis. Atidziai jas perskaitykite prie$ pirma kartay
naudodami naujg prietaisa. Laikykite tokioje
vietoje, kur véliau galétumeéte rasti ir paskaityti.

—Rekomenduojamas darbinis greitis graviruotas ant priedy (f, g, e).

MAZY KIEKIY STAMBUS SMULKINIMAS (PRIKLAUSOMAI
NUO MODELIO)

NAUDOJAMI PRIEDALI: surinktas smulkintuvas

—Susmulkina per kelias sekundes pulsuodamas: ryzius ir pan.
700-800 W modelis: kiekis / maks. trukmé:95g /4 s
500-600 W modelis: kiekis / maks. trukmé: 60g / 4 s

—Atjunkite prietaisg nuo elektros lizdo.

—Kad iSplauti baty lengviau, i$ karto po naudojimo priedus praplaukite.

—Priedus iSplaukite ir iSdZiovinkite: juos visus galima plauti indaplovéje ir
pamerkti ar plauti tekanciu vandeniu, isskyrus mésmalés bloka (I + m3 +
m6 + m7 + m8) ir variklio bloka (a). Variklio bloka nuvalykite sudrékinta
kempine.

—] maisymo asotj (c3*/h3*) jpilkite karsto vandens su keliais indy ploviklio
lasais. Uzdékite dangtj (c2*/h2¥) su jo dozatoriumi (c1*/h1%). Kelis kartus
trumpam 1-2 sekundéms prietaisg jjunkite. Atjunkite prietaisa nuo
elektros lizdo. Praplaukite gsotj.

—Priedy peiliukai yra labai astris. Elkités su jais atsargiai.

Patarimas: jeigu ant priedy atsiras démiy nuo tokiy produkty, kaip

morkos ar apelsinai, valykite jas augaliniame aliejuje sumirkyta $luoste, o

po to jprastai nuplaukite.



KA DARYTI, JEIGU PRIETAISAS NEVEIKIA

Jeigu jusy prietaisas tinkamai neveikia, patikrinkite:

—ar jis tinkamai prijungtas prie elektros lizdo;

—ar tinkamai prisukti visi priedai.

Ar jasy jrenginys vis tiek neveikia? Susisiekite su jgaliotu techninés
prieziGros centru (zr. sarasa techninés priezitros brosiaroje).

Savo prietaisg galite pritaikyti jvairiems darbams, jprastinéje parduotuvéje
ar masy techninés priezidros centre jsigydami Siuos priedus:

-b : Smulkinimo asotis -g : Darzoviy pjaustymo
- c* : Plastikinis / rinkinys:
neradijanciojo plieno » g1 : Tarkavimo plokstelé
dubuo » g2 : Pjaustymo plokstelé
» ¢1 : Dangtelis » g3*: Surio tarkavimo
» ¢2 : Dangtelis plokstele
e ¢3 : Dubuo » g4 : Ploksteliy pagrindas
—-d : Bendras suklys - h*: Stiklinis maiSymo
- e : Daugiafunkcis peilis dubuo
—-f : Emulsavimo diskas « h1 : Dangtelis
« h2 : Dangtelis
« h3 : Dubuo

« h4 : ISimamiasmenys
« h5 : Blokavimo Ziedas

Démesio: jei norite jsigyti bet kokj Sio prietaiso prieda, pardavéjui
jus turite pateikti Sig instrukcija arba patj prietaisa.



NB! Sikkerhetsinstruksjonene er en del av
apparatet. Les dem ngye for du bruker produktet
for farste gang. Oppbevar dem slik at du kan hente
dem fram senere ved behov.

BRUKSANBEFALINGER

—Den anbefalte driftshastigheten er gravert pa tiloehgrene (f, g, e).

GROVHAKKING AV SMA MENGDER (AVHENGIG AV MODELL)

TILBEH@ZR SOM BRUKES: Montert hakker

—Hakk i et par sekunder med pulsfunksjon: ris osv.
Modell 700W - 800W: Mengde/maks tid: 95g / 4s
Modell 500W - 600W: Mengde/maks tid: 60g / 4s

RENGJORING

—Koble apparatet fra stramforsyningen.

—For at rengjgringen skal bli enklere, bgr du skylle tilbehgret raskt etter
bruk.

—Vask og terk tilbehgret: Alt tilbehgret kan vaskes i oppvaskmaskin,
blotlegges og vaskes wunder rennende vann, bortsett fra
kjgttkverntilbehgret (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) og motorenheten (a). Terk av
sistnevnte med en fuktig svamp.

—Hell varmt vann med noen draper flytende oppvaskmiddel i
mikserbeholderen (c3*/h3*). Lukk lokket (c2*/h2*) med stopperen (c1*/
h1¥). Start apparatet et par ganger, i 1 eller 2 sekunder hver gang. Trekk
ut kontakten pa apparatet. Skyll beholderen.

—Knivene pa tilbehoret er ekstremt skarpe. Veer forsiktig nar du
handterer dem.

Tips: Dersom tilbehgret blir misfarget av matvarer som gulrgtter eller

appelsiner, kan du gni det med en klut som er gjennomfuktet med

vegetabilsk olje, for du rengjer pa vanlig mate.



HVIS APPARATET IKKE VIRKER

Hvis apparatet ikke virker som det skal, bgr du sjekke:

—at stopselet star ordentlig i stikkontakten

—at alt tilbehor er korrekt festet

Fungerer apparatet fremdeles ikke? Kontakt et godkjent servicesenter (se
listen i serviceheftet).

Du kan tilpasse apparatet ytterligere ved & kjope folgende tilbehor hos
naermeste forhandler eller ved et godkjent servicesenter:

- b : Hakkerbeholder - g : Rive- og kuttesett for
- ¢* : Mangkuk plastic/besi grennsaker
keluli » g1 : Gratineringsskive
e c1 : Hatt » g2 : Kutteskive m
e c2 : Lock » g3*: Parmesanskive
e ¢3 : Kanna » g4 : Stativ til skiver
—-d : Vanlig aksel - h*: Mangkuk penggaul
- e : Multifunksjonskniv kaca
-f : Emulsjonsskive « h1 : Hatt
e h2 : Lock

« h3 : Mangkuk
« h4 : Bilah boleh dibuka
« h5 : Gegelung pengunci

OBS: For a kunne kjgpe tilbehor til dette apparatet, ma du vise frem
instruksjonshandboken som fulgte med, eller selve apparatet.



OPGELET: De veiligheidsvoorschriften worden bij
het apparaat geleverd. Lees deze voorschriften
aandachtig door voordat u uw nieuw apparaat
voor het eerst gebruikt. Bewaar ze op een veilige
plek, zodat u ze later als referentie kunt gebruiken.

GEBRUIKSTIPS

—De aanbevolen gebruikssnelheid is op de accessoires (f, g, e) vermeld.

RUW HAKKEN VAN KLEINE HOEVEELHEDEN
(AFHANKELIJK VAN HET MODEL)

GEBRUIKTE ACCESSOIRES: In elkaar gezette hakmolen

—Hak in enkele seconden met de pulsfunctie: rijst, etc.
Model 700W - 800W: Hoeveelheid / max. duur: 95g / 4s
Model 500W - 600W: Hoeveelheid / max. duur: 60g / 4s

SCHOONMAKEN

—Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

—Spoel de accessoires na gebruik onmiddellijk af om het schoonmaken
te vergemakkelijken.

—Maak de accessoires schoon en droog ze af: ze zijn vaatwasbestendig,
mogen in water worden gedompeld en onder de kraan worden
gehouden met uitzondering van het hakkopgeheel (I+m3+m6+m7+m8)
en het motorblok (a). Veeg het motorblok schoon met een vochtige
spons.

—Giet warm water met enkele druppels vloeibare zeep in de mengkom
(c3*/h3%). Sluit het deksel (c2*/h2*) en breng de doseerdop (c1*/h1*)
aan. Geef enkele pulsen. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. Spoel de
kom.

—De messen van de accessoires zijn zeer scherp. Ga er voorzichtig mee om.

—The accessory blades are extremely sharp. Handle them with care.

Trucje : De accessoires kunnen door de ingrediénten (wortelen,

sinaasappelen, ...) verkleuren.

U kunt de verkleurde accessoires met een in slaolie gedrenkte doek

schoonwrijven en daarna volgens de gewone procedure schoonmaken.



UW APPARAAT WERKT NIET. WAT NU?

Als het apparaat niet werkt, controleer dan of :

—de stekker in het stopcontact zit.

—de onderdelen goed vergrendeld zijn.

Uw apparaat werkt nog steeds niet? Breng het apparaat naar een erkend
service center (zie bijgevoegde lijst).

ACCESSOIRES

U kunt de volgende accessoires kopen bij uw verkoper of in een erkend
service center:

-b : Hakkom -g : Groenteschijf:
- c*: Kom van kunststof/rvs » g1 : Rasppatroon

e« c1 :Dop » g2 : Schijfjespatroon

e c2 : Deksel » g3*: Parmezaanse kaaspatroon

e ¢3 : Kom » g4 : Patroonhouder
-d : Aandrijfas - h*: Mengkom van glas
- e : Multifunctioneel mes * h1 : Dop
—-f : Emulsieschijf » h2 : Deksel

e h3 : Kom

» h4 : Afneembare messen
o h5 : Vastzetring

Opgelet, om accessoires aan te kopen moet u altijd de bijsluiter of
het apparaat meebrengen.



UWAGA: Zasady bezpieczenstwa stanowig czesc
urzadzenia. Przed pierwszym uzyciem nowego
urzadzenia nalezy je uwaznie przeczytac. Nalezy
je przechowywad w fatwo dostepnym miejscu w
celu ewentualnego wykorzystania w pdézniejszym
terminie.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE UZYTKOWANIA

—Zalecane predkosci pracy sg wygrawerowane na akcesoriach (f, g, e).

ZGRUBNE SIEKANIE MALYCH ILOSCI PRODUKTOW
(W ZALEZNOSCI OD MODELU)

UZYWANE AKCESORIA: Ztozony rozdrabniacz
—Kilkusekundowe siekanie, praca impulsowa: ryz itp.
Model 700 W - 800 W: llo$¢ / maks. czas: 959/ 4 s

Model 500 W - 600 W: llo$¢ / maks. czas: 60g / 4 s

CZYSZCZENIE

—Odtaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania.

—Aby ufatwi¢ sobie mycie, akcesoria nalezy przeptuka¢ natychmiast po
uzyciu.

—Umy¢ i wysuszy¢ akcesoria: z wyjatkiem bloku maszynki do miesa
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i bloku silnika (a), wszystkie je mozna my¢ w
zmywarce, zanurza¢ w wodzie i my¢ pod biezacag woda. Ten ostatni
mozna przetrze¢ wilgotna gabka.

—Nala¢ goracej wody z dodatkiem kilku kropli ptynu do mycia naczyn
do misy do miksowania (c3*/h3*). Zamkna¢ pokrywe (c2*/h2*) wraz z
zatyczka otworu do nakfadania (c1*/h1*). Wtaczy¢ urzadzenie kilka razy
na 1-2 sekundy. Odfaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania. Wyptuka¢ mise.

—Ostrza sg bardzo ostre. Nalezy sie z nimi obchodzi¢ ostroznie.

Wskazéwka: Jedli akcesoria wygladaja na zaplamione produktami

spozywczymi takimi jak marchew lub pomararncze, mozna je przetrze¢

szmatka zwilzona w oleju rodlinnym, a potem umy¢ w zwykty sposéb.



POSTEPOWANIE W PRZYPADKU, GDY URZADZENIE
NIE DZIALA

Jesli urzadzenie dalej nie dziata prawidtowo, nalezy sprawdzi¢:

—czy jest prawidtowo podtaczone do kontaktu.

—czy wszystkie akcesoria sa prawidtowo dokrecone.

Urzadzenie dalej nie dziata? Prosimy uda¢ sie do autoryzowanego
centrum serwisowego (patrz lista w ksigzeczce serwisowej).

AKCESORIA

Zakup dowolnych z ponizszych akcesoriéw w zwyktym sklepie lub w
ktéryms z naszych autoryzowanych punktéw serwisowych pozwala
indywidualnie dostosowac urzadzenie do wtasnych potrzeb.

-b : Misa rozdrabniacza -g : Zestaw do szatkowania
- c*: Misa plastikowa/ze stali warzyw:
nierdzewnej » g1 : Wktadka do tarcia
« c1 : Dekielek » g2 : Wktadka do
e €2 : Przykrywka szatkowania
o 3 : Miska » g3*: Wktadka do
-d : Wspdlny watek parmezanu
-e : Ostrze wielofunkcyjne » g4 : Uchwyt do wktadek
—-f : Tarcza do robienia emulsji - h*: Szklana misa miksera
« h1 : Dekielek
e h2 : Przykrywka
e h3 : Misa

» h4 : Wyjmowane ostrza

» h5 : Pierscien blokujacy
Uwaga: Aby zakupi¢ jakiekolwiek akcesoria do tego urzadzenia,
nalezy koniecznie okaza¢ instrukcje dostarczonga z samym
urzadzeniem.



ATENTIE: instructiunile privind siguranta sunt
furnizate impreuna cu aparatul. Cititi cu atentie
instructiunile de utilizare inainte de a utiliza
aparatul pentru prima data. Pastrati-le pentru
consultatii viitoare.

RECOMANDARI DE UTILIZARE

—Viteza de functionare recomandatd este gravata pe acceorii (f, g, e).

TOCARE RAPIDA A CANTITATILOR MICI (IN FUNCTIE DE
MODEL)

ACCESORII UTILIZATE: Tocdtor asamblat

—Toacd in cateva secunde prin miscari pulsatorii: orez, etc.
Model 700W - 800W: Cantitate / timp max: 959 / 4s
Model 500W - 600W: Cantitate / timp max: 60g / 4s

CURATAREA

—Scoateti aparatul din priza.

—Pentru curdtare mai usoard, clatiti accesoriile imediat dupa utilizare.

—Spalati si uscati accesoriile: acestea se pot spala toate in masina de
spalat vase, se pot scufunda in apa sau se pot spala sub jetul de apa de
la robinet, cu exceptia blocului de tocare a carnii (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) si
a unitatii motorului (a). Stergeti blocul motor cu un burete usor umezit.

—Turnati apa calda cu putin detergent lichid in vasul aparatului (c3*/h3*).
Inchideti capacul (c2*/h2*) cu dopul gradat (c1*/h1%). Porniti aparatul
de cateva ori, timp de 1 sau 2 secunde. Scoateti aparatul din priza. Clatiti
vasul.

—Lamele accesoriului sunt extrem de ascutite. Folositi-le cu atentie.

Recomandare: in cazul in care accesoriile dumneavoastra sunt patate de

alimente precum morcovii sau portocalele, stergeti-le cu o carpa inmuiata

in ulei vegetal, apoi spalati-le ca de obicei.



CE TREBUIE SA FACETI DACA APARATUL NU
FUNCTIONEAZA?

In cazul in care aparatul dumneavoastra nu functioneaza corespunzitor,
verificati:

—daca este conectat corect la priza.

—daca fiecare accesoriu este corect asamblat.

Aparatul dumneavaostra tot nu functioneaza? Contactati un centru de
service autorizat (consultati lista completa din brosura).

ACCESORII

Va puteti personaliza aparatul cumparand oricare dintre urmatoarele
accesorii de la unul din magazinele de distributie sau de la unul dintre
centrele noastre de service autorizate.

-b : Vastocator -g : Setde feliere legume:
- c*: Bol de plastic/inox « g1 : accesoriu razatoare
e c1 : Capac » g2 : accesoriu de feliere
e ¢2 : Capac e g3*: Accesoriu razuire
» ¢3 : Bol parmezan m
-d : Axcomun * g4 : Suport pentru
-e : Lama multifunctionald accesorii
-f : Disc de emulsionare - h*: Bol de amestecare din
sticla
« h1 : Capac
« h2 : Capac
» h3 : Bol

» h4 : Lame detasabile
e h5 : Inel de blocare

Atentie: Pentru a cumpara oricare dintre accesoriile acestui aparat,
trebuie sa prezentati obligatoriu manualul de instructiuni furnizat
impreuna cu aparatul.



OPREZ! Bezbednosne mere predostroznosti su
sastavni deo aparata. Pre prve upotrebe novog
aparata, pazljivo procitajte bezbednosne mere
predostroznosti. Drzite ih na mestu gde ih mozete
pronaci da biste ih mogli upotrebiti za buduce
potrebe.

PREPORUKE ZA UPOTREBU

—Preporucena radna brzina je utisnuta na priboru (f, g, e).

KRUPNO USITNJAVANJE MALIH KOLICINA (U ZAVISNOSTI
OD MODELA)

PRIBOR KOJI SE UPOTREBLJAVA: Sastavljena seckalica

—Usitnjava za nekoliko sekundi u impulsnom rezimu rada: pirina¢, itd.
Model 700 W - 800 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vreme: 95 g/4 s
Model 500 W - 600 W: Koli¢ina/maks. vreme: 60 g/4 s

—Iskljucite aparat iz strujnog napajanja.

—Za lak3e ¢iscenje isperite pribor odmah posle upotrebe.

—Operite i osusite pribor: sav pribor moze da se pere u masini za posude,
potapa u vodu ili pere pod vodom iz slavine, osim bloka masine za
mlevenje mesa (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) i jedinice motora (a). Te delove
obrisite vlaznim sunderom.

—U posudu za mesanje (c3*/h3*) sipajte vrucu vodu i nekoliko kapi te¢nog
deterdZenta za pranje sudova. Zatvorite poklopac (c2*/h2*) cepom (c1*/
h1*). Ukljucite aparat nekoliko puta 1 ili 2 sekunde. Iskljucite aparat iz
strujnog napajanja. Isperite posudu.

—Seciva pribora su izuzetno ostra. Rukujte oprezno sec¢ivima.

Savet: ako pribor promeni boju zbog namirnica kao $to su Sargarepa ili

pomorandze, obrisite ga krpom natopljenom u biljno ulje, a zatim odistite

kao i obi¢no.



STA UCINITI AKO APARAT NE RADI

Ako vas aparat ne radi pravilno, proverite:
—da li je pravilno priklju¢en.
—da li je svaki deo pribora pravilno namesten.
Ako aparat i dalje ne radi? Posetite ovlasceni servisni centar (pogledajte

listu u servi

snoj knjizici).

Mozete da personalizujete svoj aparat kupovinom bilo kojeg od sledeceg
pribora u svojoj uobicajenoj prodavnici ili u jednom od nasih ovlas¢enih
servisnih centara:

-b : posuda za usitnjavanje
- ¢*: posuda od plastike/

nerdajuceg Celika

e cl : cep
e c2 : poklopac
e c3 : posuda

-d : standardna osovina
: multifunkcionalno

-e

—-f . disk za emulgovanje

secivo

- g : komplet za usitnjavanje

povréa:
» g1 : dodatak za
rendanje
» g2 : dodatak za seckanje
» g3*: dodatak za
parmezan
* g4 : postolje za dodatke
- h*: staklena posuda za
mesanje
« h1 : cep
« h2 : poklopac
« h3 : posuda
« h4 : odvojiva seciva

« h5

: prsten za blokadu

Paznja! Za kupovinu pribora za ovaj aparat treba pokazati uputstvo
za upotrebu isporuceno sa priborom ili aparatom.



UPOZORNENIE: Bezpecnostné opatrenia su
sucastou zariadenia. Pred prvym pouzitim vasho
zariadenia si pozorne precitajte tieto pokyny.
Uchovavajte ich na mieste, kde ich mézete neskér
najst a pozriet sa do nich.

ODPORUCANIA PRE POUZITIE

—Odportcana prevadzkova rychlost je vyrazena na prislusenstve (f, g, e).
HRUBE KRAJANIE MALYCH MNOZSTIEV (V ZAVISLOSTI OD

MODELU)

POUZITE PRISLUSENSTVO: Zostaveny sekacik

—Nasekajte pulzovanim pocas niekolkych sekind: ryza atd.
Model 700 W - 800 W: Mnozstvo / max. ¢as: 959 /4 s
Model 500 W - 600 W: Mnozstvo / max. ¢as:60g/4 s

—Zariadenie odpojte z elektrickej siete.

—Pre jednoduchsie vycistenie oplachnite prislusenstvo ihned po pouziti.

—Umyte a osuste prislusenstvo: Vetko prislusenstvo moze ist do
umyvacky, moze sa ponorit alebo umyvat pod tecicou vodou, okrem
bloku mlyn¢eka na maso (I + m3 + m6 + m7 + m8) a motorovej jednotky
(@). Utrite ju vihkou Spongiou.

—Nalejte tepld vodu s niekolkymi kvapkami tekutého mydla do miesacej
nadoby (c3*/h3*). Zatvorte veko (c2*/h2*) s jeho davkovacim dorazom
(c1*/h1%). Zapnite niekolkokrat spotrebi¢ na 1 alebo 2 sekundy.
Zariadenie odpojte z elektrickej siete. Vyplachnite misku.

—Cepele st velmi ostré. Zaobchadzajte s nimi opatrne.

Rada: Ak su vase doplinky zafarbené od potravin, ako je mrkva alebo

pomarang, vydrhnite ich s handrickou namocenou v rastlinnom oleji a

potom vycistite ako obvykle.




CO ROBIT, KED VAS SPOTREBIC NEFUNGUJE

Ak vas spotrebic nepracuje spravne, skontrolujte:

—Ze je spravne zapojeny.

—ze kazdé prislusenstvo je poriadne priskrutkované.

Vas spotrebic¢ stale nefunguje? Obratte sa na autorizované servisné
stredisko (pozrite si zoznam v servisnej knizke).

PRISLUSENSTVO

Mozete si prispOsobit spotrebi¢ kupou niektorého z nasledujucich
doplnkov v obchode vasho predajcu alebo v niektorom z nasich
autorizovanych servisnych stredisk:

-b : Sekacia miska -g : Suprava krajacov
- c*: Plastova / nerezova zeleniny:
miska » g1 : Strdhacia vlozka
e c1 : Uzéver » g2 : Krdjacia vlozka
» €2 : Veko » g3*: Vlozka na parmezan
» ¢3 : Miska » g4 : Stojan na vlozku
-d : Spolo¢né vreteno - h*: Sklena misa na
- e : Multifunkcna cepel miesanie
-f : Emulgacny disk e h1 : Uzdver
» h2 : Veko
* h3 : Misa m
« h4 : Odnimatelné
Cepele

» h5 : Poistny krdzok
Upozornenie: Ak chcete zakupit akékolvek prislusenstvo pre tento
spotrebi¢, musite nevyhnutne predlozit navod na obsluhu dodavany
s nim alebo samotnym zariadenim.



POZOR: varnostni ukrepi so del te naprave. Pred
prvo uporabo aparata jih pozorno preberite.
Hranite jih na mestu, kjer jih boste zlahka nasli za
prihodnjo uporabo.

—Priporocena hitrost delovanja je vgravirana na nastavkih (f, g, e).

GROBO SEKLJANJE MAJHNIH KOLICIN (ODVISNO OD
MODELA)

UPORABLJENI NASTAVKI: Sestavljen sekljalnik

—S pulznim delovanjem v nekaj sekundah nasekljajte riz itd.
Model 700 W-800 W: Koli¢ina/maks. ¢as: 95 g/4 s
Model 500 W-600 W: Koli¢ina/maks. ¢as: 60 g/4 s

—Aparat izkljucite iz elektricnega omrezja.

—Za enostavnejse Cis¢enje nastavke takoj po uporabi izperite.

—Nastavke operite in posusite: Vsi nastavki so primerni za ¢iscenje v
pomivalnem stroju, lahko jih potopite v vodo oziroma jih ocistite pod
tekoco vodo. Nasteto ne velja za sklop mesoreznice (I + m3 + m6 + m7 +
ma8) in enote z motorjem (a). Enoto z motorjem obrisite z vlazno gobico.

-V posodo za mesanje (c3*/h3*) nalijte vro¢o vodo z nekaj kapljicami
tekocega cistila. Pokrov (c2*/h2*) zaprite z dozirnim pokrovom (c1*/
h1*). Aparat veckrat aktivirajte za 1 ali 2 sekundi. Aparat izkljucite iz
elektri¢cnega omrezja. Posodo izperite.

—Nastavki z rezili so izjemno ostri. Uporabljajte jih previdno.

Nasvet: Ce so na vasih nastavkih vidni madezi zaradi Zivil, kot so korenje

in pomarance, jih zdrgnite s krpo, namoceno v rastlinsko olje, nato jih

ocistite, kot obicajno.



KAKO UKREPATI, CE VAS APARAT NE DELUJE

Ce vas aparat ne deluje pravilno, preverite:

—da je pravilno priklju¢en v elektri¢cno omrezje;

—da je vsak nastavek pravilno namescen.

Va$ aparat Se vedno ne deluje? Pojdite na pooblascen servisni center
(glejte seznam v servisni knjizici).

Svoj aparat si lahko prilagodite z nakupom katerega koli izmed naslednjih
nastavkov v vasi obicajni trgovini ali na katerem izmed pooblas¢enih
servisnih centrov:

-b : Posoda za sekljanje -g : Komplet rezalinkov za
- c*: Posoda iz plastike/ zelenjavo
nerjavnega jekla e g1 : Priklju¢ek za mletje
e ¢1 : Pokrovcek e g2 : Prikljucek za rezanje
e c2 : Pokrov » g3*: Prikljucek za
e ¢3 : Posoda parmezan
—-d : Skupno vreteno » g4 : Stojalo za prikljucek
- e : Multifunkcijsko rezilo - h*: Steklena mesalna
—-f : Nastavek za posoda
emulgiranje « h1 : Pokrovcek
« h2 : Pokrov
» h3 : Posoda

« h4 : Odstranljiva rezila

« h5 : Obroc za zaklepanje
Pozor: Ce zelite kupiti kateri koli nastavek za ta aparat, morate ob
nakupu obvezno predloziti navodila za uporabo, priloZzena aparatu,
oziroma sam aparat.



VARNING: Sakerhetsatgarderna ar en del av
apparaten. Las dem noggrant innan du anvander
apparaten for forsta gangen. Forvara dem pa ett
stalle dar du kan hitta dem och hanvisa till dem
senare.

REKOMMENDATIONER FOR ANVANDNING

—Den rekommenderade kérhastigheten finns graverad pa tilloehoren (f,
g, e).

GROVHACKA SMA MANGDER (BEROENDE PA MODELL)

TILLBEHOR SOM ANVANDS: Monterad hackare

—Hacka pa nagra sekunder genom att pulsera: ris etc.
Modell 700 W - 800 W: Antal/max tid: 95 g/4 s
Modell 500 W - 600 W: Antal/max tid: 60 g/4 s

—Koppla ur apparaten.

—For att underldtta rengdringen boér du skolja tillbehoren direkt efter
anvandning.

—Diska och torka tillboehéren: De kan alla diskas i diskmaskinen, doppas
eller tvéttas under rinnande vatten, forutom kottkvarnsblocket
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) och motorenheten (a). Torka den senare med en
fuktad svamp.

—Hall varmt vatten med nagra droppar flytande tval i skalen (c3*/h3*).
Stang locket (c2*/h2*) med dosstoppet (c1*/h1*). Aktivera produkten
nagra ganger, under 1 eller 2 sekunder. Koppla ur apparaten. Skolj
skalen.

—Tillbehdrens skdrblad ar extremt vassa. Hantera dem varsamt.

Tips: Om dina tillbehor verkar ha fargats av livsmedel sésom morotter och

apelsiner, gnugga dem med en trasa drankt i vegetabilisk olja och reng6r

dem sedan som vanligt.



VAD DU SKA GORA OM APPARATEN INTE FUNGERAR

Om apparaten inte fungerar korrekt, kontrollera:

—att den dr inkopplad ordentligt till elnétet.

—att varje tillbehor &r ordentligt fastskruvat.

Fungerar apparaten fortfarande inte? Ga till ett auktoriserat servicecenter
(se lista i servicehéftet).

TILLBEHOR

Du kan anpassa apparaten genom att kdpa nagot av foljande tillbehor
i din vanliga aterforséljares butik eller vid ett av vara auktoriserade
servicecentra:

-b : Hackningsskal -g : Gronsaksskararset:
- c*: Skali plast/rostfritt stal « g1 : Rivmodul
e c1 : Lock e g2 : Skarmodul
e c2 : Lock « g3*: Parmesanmodul
e 3 : Skal « g4 : Modulhallare
-d : Gemensam axel - h*: Glasskal
- e : Multifunktionsblad e h1 : Lock
—-f : Emulsionerande skiva * h2 : Lock
« h3 : Skal
» h4 : Lostagbara
knivblad

e h5 : Lasring
Observera! For att kopa nagot tillbehor for denna apparat, méste

du visa upp bruksanvisningen som medféljer apparaten eller sjalva
apparaten.



UPOZORNENI: Bezpe¢nostniopatfenijsou soucasti
zarizeni. Prectéte si pozorné tyto pokyny drive, nez
zacnete pouzivat zafizeni poprvé. Uchovavejte je
na misté, kde je mlzete pozdéji najit a nahlédnout
do nich.

POKYNY K POUZITi

—Doporucena provozni rychlost je vyrazena na ptislusenstvi (f, g, e).
HRUBE KRAJENI MALYCH MNOZSTVI (V ZAVISLOSTI NA

MODELU)

POUZITE PRISLUSENSTVI: Sestaveny sekacek

—Nasekejte pulzovanim béhem nékolika sekund: ryze atd.
Model 700W - 800W: Mnozstvi/ max. ¢as: 95g/4s
Model 500W - 600W: Mnozstvi / max. ¢as:60g/4s

—Odpojte zarizeni.

—Pro snadnéjsi ¢isténi oplachnéte pfislusenstvi ihned po pouziti.

—Omyjte a osuste prislusenstvi: Vsechno prislusenstvi muze jit do mycky,
smi se ponofit nebo myt pod tekouci vodou, s vyjimkou bloku mlynku
na maso (I + m3 + m6 + m7 + m8) a motorové jednotky (a). Utfete jej
vlhkou houbou.

—Nalijte teplou vodu s nékolika kapkami tekutého mydla do michaci
nadoby (c3*/h3*). Zavfete viko (c2*/h2*) s jeho davkovacim dorazem
(c1*/h1%). Zapnéte nékolikrdt spotfebi¢ po dobu 1 nebo 2 sekund.
Odpojte zafizeni. Vyplachnéte misu.

—Cepele jsou velmi ostré. Zachazejte s nimi opatrné.

Rada: Pokud jsou vase doplriky zabarvené od potravin, jako je mrkev

nebo pomerang, vydrhnéte je hadfikem namocenym v rostlinném oleji a

pak vycistéte jako obvykle.




CO DELAT, KDYZ VAS SPOTREBIC NEFUNGUJE

Pokud vas spotiebi¢ nepracuje spravné, zkontrolujte:

—Ze je spravné zapojeny.

—ze kazdé prislusenstvi je fadné prisroubovano.

Vas spotiebi¢ stdle nefunguje? Obratte se na autorizované servisni
stredisko (viz seznam v servisni knizce).

PRISLUSENSTVI

Muzete si ptizplsobit spotiebi¢ koupi nékterého z nasledujicich doplnka
v obchodé vaseho prodejce nebo v nékterém z nasich autorizovanych
servisnich stfedisek:

-b : Sekaci miska - g : Sada krajecl zeleniny:
- c*: Plastova / nerezova » g1 : Strouhaci vlozka
miska » g2 : Krjeci vlozka
e c1 : Vicko » g3*: Vlozka na parmezan
» c2 : Viko » g4 : Stojan na vlozku
» ¢3 : Misa - h*: Sklenénd michaci misa
-d : Spolecné vieteno « h1 : Vicko
-e : Multifunk¢ni cepel « h2 : Viko
—-f : Emulgacni disk « h3 : Misa

» h4 : Odnimatelné noze

« h5 : Pojistny krouzek
Upozornéni: Chcete-li zakoupit jakékoli pfislusenstvi pro tento
spotiebi¢, musite nevyhnutné predlozit navod k obsluze dodavany
s nim nebo samotnym zafizenim.



DIKKAT: giivenlik dnlemleri cihazin bir parcasidir.
Cihazi ilk defa kullanmadan Once talimatlan
dikkatle okuyun. Onlarn bulabileceginiz ve daha
sonra basvurabileceginiz bir yerde saklayin.

KULLANIM iCiN ONERILER

—Tavsiye edilen calisma hizi aksesuarlarin tizerine (f, g, e) basiimistir.

KABA DOGRAMA KUCUK MIiKTARLAR (MODELE BAGLI)

KULLANILAN AKSESUARLAR: Birlestirilmis dograyici

—Pulsa basarak birkag saniye dograyin: piring vs.
Model 700W - 800W: Miktar / maks. siire: 95g / 4sn
Model 500W - 600W: Miktar / maks. siire: 60g / 4sn

—Cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin.

—Kolay temizlenebilmeleri icin, aksesuarlar kullandiktan hemen sonra
durulayin.

—Aksesuarlari yikayin ve durulayin: Et kiyma blogu (I+m3+m6+m7+m8)
ve motor Unitesi hari¢ hepsi bulasik makinesinde yikanabilir, suya
daldirilabilir veya akan suyun altinda yikanabilirler. ikincisini nemli bi
stinger kullanarak silin.

—Karistirma kabina (c3*/h3*) birka¢ damla sivi sabunlu sicak su dokun.
Olcii kabi (c1*/h1*) ile beraber kapagi (c2*/h2*) kapatin. Cihazi 1 veya
2 saniye sure ile birkag kez calistirin. Cihazin fisini prizden ¢ekin. Kaseyi
durulayin.

—Aksesuar bicaklari son derece keskindir. Onlari kullanirken dikkat
edin.

ipucu: Aksesuarlariniz havuclar veya portakallar gibi yiyeceklerden

lekelenmis gibi duruyorlarsa bitkisel yaga batiriimis bir bezle ovun,

ardindan her zamanki gibi temizleyin.



CIHAZINIZ CALISMIYORSA NE YAPMALISINIZ

Cihaziniz diizgiin calismiyorsa, asagidakileri kontrol edin:

—fise dogru olarak takilip takilmadigini.

—her bir aksesuarin diizgtin sekilde takilip takilmadigini.

Cihaz halen calismiyor mu? Yetkili bir servis merkezine basvurun (servis
kitapcigindaki listeye bakin).

AKSESUARLAR

Cihazinizi, bayi ya da yetkili servis merkezlerinden birinden asagidaki
aksesuarlardan herhangi birini satin alarak kisisellestirebilirsiniz:

-b : Dograma kabi -g : Sebze dilimleme seti
- c* : Plastik/paslanmaz celik » g1 : Rende kartusu
kase » g2 : Dilimleme kartusu
» c1 : Baslk » g3*: Parmesan kartusu
e c2 : Kapak » g4 : Kartus standi
e 3 : Kase - h*: Cam mikser kasesi
—-d : Ortak mil « h1 : Bashk
-e : Cok fonksiyonlu bicak « h2 : Kapak
-f : Kanstirma diski » h3 : Kase

» h4 : Cikanlabilir bicaklar

« h5 : Kilitleme halkasi
Dikkat: Bu cihaz icin herhangi bir aksesuar satin almak igin,
cihazla birlikte verilen kullanim kilavuzunu veya cihazin kendisini
gostermeniz gerekir.
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THAN TRONG: cic bién phap dé phong vé an toan
la mét phan ctia quy trinh st dung thiét bi nay. Doc
ky trugc khi st dung thiét bi méi lan dau. Cat 6 moét
nai ban c6 thé tim thay va tham khéo sau nay.

KHUYEN CAO SU DUNG

—-T6c d6 van hanh dugc khuyén nghi dugc cham néi trén bé mat cac phu
kién (f, g, e).

LUGNG NHO NGHIEN THO (TUY VAO KIEU MAY)

PHU KIEN DUGC SU DUNG : May nghién da lap rap

—Nghién trong vai gidy bang cach tao xung: com, v.v.
Kiéu may 700W - 800W: S& lugng / thai gian t6i da: 959 / 4 gidy
Kiéu may 500W - 600W: S& lugng / thai gian t6i da: 60g / 4 gidy

—RUt phich cdm cua thiét bi.

—Dbé& vé sinh dé& han, hay trdng qua cac phu kién sau khi st dung.

—RUra va lau khé cac phu kién: Cac phu kién nay c6 thé rra dugc trong
may rtia bat, ngam hodc rila bang nudc mady, ngoai trit bo xay thit
(I+m3+m6+m7+m8) va bd phan mé-to (a). Hiy dung miéng bot bién
&m dé lau sach nhiting phu kién nay.

-B4 it nuéc &m va mot vai giot xa phdng nudc vao cdi tron (c3*/h3¥).
Déng nép (c2*/h2¥) lai cung véi chot dinh lugng (c1*/h1%). Bat thiét bi
mot vai lan, tir 1 dén 2 gidy. Rat phich cdm cla thiét bi. Trang sach coi.

—Céc ludi dao rat sdc. Hay than trong khi st dung chiing.

L&i khuyén: Néu céc phu kién bi nhuém mau thic an nhu ca-rét hay cam,

hay co ching bang miéng vai c6 tdm it dau thuc vat réi sau d6 vé sinh

nhu binh thudng.

BAN PHAI LAM Gi NEU THIET Bl CUA BAN KHONG
HOAT DONG

Néu thiét bi khéong hoat déng dung cach, hay kiém tra xem:
—thiét bi da dugc cam dién dung chua.
—mdi phu kién da dugc bat vit dung chua.



Thiét bi ctia ban van khong hoat ddng? Trong trudng hop nay, hay mang
thiét bi dé€n mét trung tdm bdo hanh dugc cdp phép (xem danh sach

trong cuén s6 bao hanh).

Ban c6 thé diéu chinh thiét bi theo y riéng bang cach mua bat ky phu kién
nao sau day tai cltfa hang quen hodc tai mét trong nhiing trung tam bdo

hanh dugc cap phép ctia ching toi:

-b : C6inghién

- ¢*: T6 bang plastic/thép

khong gi
e ¢1 : Chupndp
e €2 : Nadp
e c3 :TO
—-d: Truc quay chinh
- e : Lugi dao da nang
-f : Dbiatao nhii tuong

-g: Bothdirau cu:

. g1
e g2 :
* g3*:

° g4 :

: Khuén nao

Khuon thai soi
Khuén nghién
nhuyén

PE l3p khuén

- h*: T6 tron bang thay tinh

« h1
e h2
« h3
« h4g :

* h5

: Chup ndp
: Nap
. T6

Ludi dao cé thé thao
rdi

: Vong khoéa

Chu y: P& mua bat ky phu kién nao cho thiét bi nay, ban can phai cho
nhan vién ban hang xem sach huéng dan dugc cung cap kém thiét bi
nay hoac cho xem truc ti€p thiét bi dé.



AWAS: langkah berhati-hati adalah sebahagian
daripada perkakas. Baca dengan teliti sebelum
menggunakan perkakas baru anda buat pertama
kali. Simpan di tempat anda boleh cari dan rujuk
kemudian hari.

PENGESYORAN UNTUKPENGGUNAAN

—Kelajuan operasi yang disyorkan diukir pada aksesori (f, g, e).

PENCINCANG KASAR DENGAN KUANTITI
KECIL (BERGANTUNG PADA MODEL)

AKSESORI DIGUNAKAN : Pencincang yang dipasang
—Cincang dalam beberapa saat dengan dedenyut: nasi, dsb.
Model 700W - 800W: Kuantiti / masa maks: 95g / 4s
Model 500W - 600W: Kuantiti / masa maks: 60g / 4s

PEMBERSIHAN

—Tanggalkan palam perkakas.

—Untuk pembersihan yang lebih mudah, bilas aksesori dengan cepat
selepas penggunaan.

—Basuh dan keringkan aksesori: Semuanya boleh dimasukkan ke dalam
mesin pembasuh pinggan, direndah atau dibasuh (I+m3+m6+m7+m8)
dan unit motor (a). Lap kemudian menggunakan span yang lembap.

—Tuang air panas dengan beberapa titis sabun cecair ke dalam mangkuk
adunan (c3*/h3*). Tutup tudung (c2*/h2*) dengan penghenti dosnya
(c1*/h1%). Aktifkan perkakas beberapa kali, selama 1 atau 2 saat.
Tanggalkan palam perkakas. Bilas mangkuk.

—Bilah aksesori amat tajam. Kendalikannya dengan berhati-hati.

Petua: Sekiranya aksesori anda kelihatan kotor dengan makanan seperti

lobak merah atau oren, gosok dengan kain yang dibasahkan dengan

minyak sayuran, kemudian bersihkan seperti biasa.



PERKARA YANG PATUT DILAKUKAN JIKA
PERKAKAS ANDA TIDAK BERFUNGSI

Jika perkakas anda tidak berfungsi dengan betul, pastikan:

—palamnya dipasang dengan betul.
—setiap aksesori diskru dengan betul.

Perkakas anda masih tidak berfungsi? Pergi ke pusat perkhidmatan yang
diiktiraf (lihat senarai perkhidmatan dalam buku risalah).

Anda boleh memperibadikan perkakas anda dengan membeli mana-
mana aksesori yang berikut di kedai penjual biasa anda atau di salah satu

pusat perkhidmatan yang diiktiraf:

-b : Mangkuk pencincang - g : Set penghiris sayuran:

- ¢* : Mangkuk plastic/besi ° gl

: Kartrij parutan

keluli » g2 : Kartrij penghiris
e c1 : Penutup » g3*: Kartrij keju
e c2 : Tudung parmesan
» ¢3 : Mangkuk » g4 : Dirian kartrij
-d: Spindel biasa - h*: Mangkuk penggaul
- e : Bilah berbilang fungsi kaca
- f : Cakera pengemulsi e h1 : Penutup
« h2 : Tudung
« h3 : Mangkuk
« h4 : Bilah boleh dibuka
« h5 : Gegelung pengunci

Perhatian: Untuk membeli sebarang aksesori untuk perkakas
ini, anda mesti menunjukkan manual arahan yang disediakan

dengannya atau pekakas itu sendiri.



PERINGATAN: Petunjuk keselamatan adalah
bagian dari alat ini. Baca dengan seksama sebelum
memakai alat baru Anda untuk pertama kalinya.
Simpan di tempat yang dapat temukan dan anda
bisa baca di kemudian hari.

SARAN PENGGUNAAN

—Kecepatan operasi yang disarankan tertulis pada aksesori (f, g, e).

POTONGAN KECIL ATAU KASAR (TERGANTUNG PADA
MODEL)

AKSESORI YANG DIGUNAKAN: Pemotong yang dirakit

—Potong dalam beberapa detik dengan menekan tombol pulse: beras, dll.
Model 700W - 800W: Jumlah / waktu maks.: 95g / 4dtk
Model 500W - 600W: Jumlah / waktu maks.: 60g / 4dtk

MEMBERSIHKAN

—Cabut colokan listrik alat.

—Agar dapat dibersihkan secara lebih mudah, segera bilas aksesoris
setelah selesai digunakan.

—Mencuci dan mengeringkan aksesori: Semua aksesori dapat dimasukkan
ke dalam mesin cuci piring, direndam atau dicuci di bawah air mengalir,
kecuali penggiling daging (I+m3+m6+m7+m8) dan unit motor (a).
Keringkan penggiling daging dan unit motor dengan spons lembab.

—Siramkan air panas dengan beberapa tetes sabun cair ke mangkuk
pengaduk (c3*/h3*). Pasang tutup (c2*/h2*) dengan penghenti
takarannya (c1*/h1*). Aktifkan alat beberapa kali, selama 1 atau 2 detik.
Cabut colokan listrik alat. Bilas mangkuk.

—Pisau blender aksesori sangat tajam. Tangani dengan hati-hati.

Tip: Seandainya aksesori Anda terlihat kotor karena noda akibat makanan

seperti wortel atau jeruk, gosoklah dengan kain yang sudah dibasahi



minyak sayur, lalu bersihkan seperti biasa.

APA YANG HARUS DILAKUKAN JIKA ALAT TIDAK
BERFUNGSI?

Jika alat Anda tidak berfungsi dengan benar, periksalah:

—apakah colokan listrik sudah terpasang dengan benar.

—apakabh setiap aksesori sudah disekrup dengan kencang.

Alat Anda masih belum berfungsi? Kunjungi pusat layanan resmi (lihat
daftar di buku servis).

Anda dapat menambah aksesoris untuk membuat alat sesuai selera
anda dengan membeli aksesori mana saja dari yang berikut ini di toko
pengecer (reseller) langganan Anda atau di salah satu pusat layanan resmi
kami:

-b : Mangkuk pemotong -g: Set pengiris sayur:
- ¢* : Mangkuk plastik/baja * g1 : Alat pemarut
tahan karat « g2 : Alat pengiris
e ¢1 : Sumbat » g3*: Alat Parmesan
e €2 : Tutup e g4 : Dudukan alat
» 3 : Mangkuk - h*: Mangkuk mikser kaca
-d: Spindel biasa « h1 : Sumbat
- e : Pisau blender multifungsi « h2 : Tutup
-f : Piringan pengemulsi » h3 : Mangkuk

« h4 : Pisau lepas-pasang

» h5 : Ring pengunci
Perhatian: Untuk membeli aksesori mana pun untuk alat ini, Anda
harus menunjukkan instruksi manual yang disertakan atau alat itu
sendiri.
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